administering the Settlement, obtaining entry of a Judgment terminating the Action, and expenses for any 

experts. Class Counsel will apply for, and Defendants will not oppose, attorneys' fees not to exceed Thirty­

Five Percent (35%) of the Gross Settlement Fund, pr 35% of Two Hundred and Twenty-Five Thousand 

Dollars ($225,000.00). The Attorneys' Fees and Costs will also mean and include the additional 

reimbursement of any costs/expenses associated with Class Counsel's litigation and settlement of the 

Action, subject to the Court's approval. Defendants have agreed not to oppose Class Counsel's request

[...]

If an appeal, review, or writ is sought from the Final Approval Order, the date after 
the Final Approval Order is affirmed or the appeal, review, or writ is dismissed or 
denied, and the Final Approval Order is no longer subject to further review or 
modification. 

11. "Gross Settlement Fund" refers to the amount of Two Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand 

Dollars ($225,000), which represents the maximum amount payable in this Settlement by Defendant 

(notwithstanding payment by the employer of its share of payroll taxes, which shall remain the 

Defendant's obligation and not be subtracted from the Gross Settlement Fund), which includes, without

[...]

Eddie Romero will each individually receive an enhancement award from the Gross Settlement Fund for 

their services as the Representative Plaintiffs in an amount up to Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000) for 

Plaintiff Jimi Romero and in an amount up to Two Thousand, Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500) for Plaintiff 

Eddie Romero (i.e., $7,500 total for both Plaintiffs). If the Court does not approve the full amount sought 

for either or both of the enhancement award(s), the difference between this/these amount(s) and the actual 

amount(s) approved shall be returned to the Net Settlement Fund to be distributed to the Settlement Class